continuing operations

   before income taxes   $   (3.1) $  6.9  $   41.2 $ 40.5

   ========  ======  ======== ======

(a)  Reflects trade receivables, net divided by average daily sales

 during the period.

(b)  Reflects cost of sales (excluding restructuring and related

 charges) during the period divided by net inventories multiplied by

 four.

   Table 3

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC. (FORMERLY RAYOVAC CORPORATION)

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the three months ended April 3, 2005 and March 28, 2004

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS

   ----------------------------

   F2005

   ----------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro

   Reported Adjustments Forma

Net sales   $534.5   $   -   $534.5

Gross profit   189.5   27.7  (a) 217.2

Gross profit % of sales   35.5%   40.6%

Operating expenses   153.8   0.2  (c) 153.6

Operating income   35.7   27.9   63.6

Operating income % of sales   6.7%   11.9%

(Loss) income from continuing operations   (d)

 before income taxes   (3.1)   39.9   36.8

(Loss) income from continuing operations   (1.9)   25.0   23.1

Loss from discontinued operations, net of

 tax   -   -

   Net (loss) income   (1.9)   25.0   23.1

Basic (loss) earnings per share (f)   $(0.04)  $0.58   $ 0.54

   ======   ========= ======

Diluted (loss) earnings per share (f)   $(0.04)  $0.55  (g)$ 0.51

   ======   ========= ======

   THREE MONTHS

   ----------------------------

   F2004

   ----------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro

   Reported Adjustments Forma

Net sales   $278.0   $   -   $278.0

Gross profit   122.8   (1.1) (b) 121.7

Gross profit % of sales   44.2%   43.8%

Operating expenses   100.3   4.9  (b)  95.4

Operating income   22.5   3.8   26.3

Operating income % of sales   8.1%   9.5%

(Loss) income from continuing operations

 before income taxes   6.9   3.8   10.7

(Loss) income from continuing operations   4.3   2.4   6.7

Loss from discontinued operations, net of   (e)

 tax   (1.7)   1.7   -

   Net (loss) income   2.6   4.1   6.7

Basic (loss) earnings per share (f)   $ 0.08   $0.12   $ 0.20

   ======   ========= ======

[…]

associated with debt refinanced in connection with the United

acquisition.

(e)  Reflects the after-tax net income of the Remington retail service

center business for the three months ended March 28, 2004.

(f)  Per share figures calculated prior to rounding in millions.

(g) Pro forma earnings per share calculation for the three months

ended April 3, 2005 assume diluted shares outstanding of 45.0 million.

   Table 3 (continued)

   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC. (FORMERLY RAYOVAC CORPORATION)

   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data

   For the six months ended April 3, 2005 and March 28, 2004

   (Unaudited)

   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   SIX MONTHS

   ------------------------------

   F2005

   -----------------------------

   As   Pro Forma

   Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales   $1,025.3   $   -   $1,025.3

Gross profit   387.9   27.7 (a)   415.6

Gross profit % of sales   37.8%   40.5%

Operating expenses   291.0   (0.3)(c)   291.3

Operating income   96.9   27.4   124.3

Operating income % of sales   9.5%   12.1%

Income from continuing operations before   (d)

 income taxes   41.2   39.4   80.6

Income from continuing operations   26.0   24.8   50.8

Loss from discontinued operations, net

 of tax   -   -   -

   Net income   26.0   24.8   50.8

Basic earnings per share (f)   $   0.67   $0.64   $   1.31

   ========   ======== ========

Diluted earnings per share (f)   $   0.64   $0.62   $   1.26

   ========   ======== ========

   SIX MONTHS

   -------------------------------

   F2004

   -------------------------------

   As   Pro Forma   Pro

   Reported   Adjustments  Forma

Net sales   $  732.0   $   -   $732.0

Gross profit   315.9   (1.1) (b) 314.8

Gross profit % of sales   43.2%   43.0%

Operating expenses   243.7   6.0  (b) 237.7

Operating income   72.2   4.9   77.1

Operating income % of sales   9.9%   10.5%

Income from continuing operations

 before income taxes   40.5   4.9   45.4

Income from continuing operations   25.1   3.1   28.2

Loss from discontinued operations, net   (e)

 of tax   (0.3)   0.3   -

   Net income   24.8   3.4   28.2

Basic earnings per share (f)   $   0.76   $ 0.11   $ 0.87

   ========   ========== ======

Diluted earnings per share (f)   $   0.74   $ 0.10   $ 0.84

   ========   ========== ======

(a)  Reflects an inventory valuation adjustment of $27.7 million

 related to the fair value write-up of United inventory in accordance

 with the requirements of SFAS 141, "Business Combinations."

(b)  For the six months ended March 28, 2004, reflects the completion

 of global restructuring initiatives and the impact of initiatives